May ..... 6.6715 6.6990 6.6079 6.7880
June ..... 6.6981 6.6952 6.6534 6.7530
July ..... 6.7433 6.7352 6.6945 6.7655
August ..... 6.8890 6.8007 6.9100 6.7230
September..... 7.1135 7.0195 7.1990 6.8985
October ..... 7.3048 7.1902 7.3048 7.1103
November ..... 7.0879 7.1812 7.3000 7.0440
December (through 2 December 2022) . . 7.0190 7.0307 7.0424 7.0190

(1) Calculated by averaging the rates on the last business day of each months during the relevant year. Monthly average rates are
calculated by averaging the daily rates during the relevant monthly period.

− 78 −

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets forth the capitalisation of the Issuer, on a consolidated basis as at 30 June 2022.
The table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the accompanying notes included
in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2022

Unaudited
but reviewed As Adjusted

(U.S. $’000) (U.S. $’000)

Debt:
Borrowings ..... 20,058,734 20,058,734
Bonds payable ..... 5,511,463 5,511,463
Bonds to be issued ..... – 358,311
Total debt(1) ..... 25,570,197 25,928,508

Equity:
Share capital ..... – –
Other reserve ..... 79,460 79,460
Retained earnings ..... 985,672 985,672
Total equity..... 1,065,132 1,065,132
Total capitalisation(2) ..... 26,635,329 26,993,640

Notes:

(1) The total debt equals to the sum of borrowings and bonds payable.

(2) Total capitalisation represents total debt and total equity.

Except as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material adverse change in the total
capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer on a consolidated basis since 30 June 2022.

− 79 −

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

The following table sets forth the capitalisation of the Group, on a consolidated basis as at 30 June 2022.
The table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the accompanying notes included
in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2022

Unaudited but reviewed As Adjusted

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(5) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(5)

Debt:
Borrowings(1) ..... 180,726,507 26,981,757 180,726,507 26,981,757
Bonds payable(2) ..... 62,995,307 9,404,952 62,995,307 9,404,952
Bonds to be issued ..... – – 2,400,000 358,311
Total debt(3) ..... 243,721,814 36,386,709 246,121,814 36,745,020

Equity:
Paid-in capital ..... 14,000,000 2,090,145 14,000,000 2,090,145
Other comprehensive income..... 5,338 797 5,338 797
Surplus reserve ..... 1,474,630 220,156 1,474,630 220,156
General risk reserve ..... 4,719,058 704,537 4,719,058 704,537
Undistributed profits ..... 18,499,635 2,761,923 18,499,635 2,761,923
Total equity ..... 38,698,661 5,777,558 38,698,661 5,777,558

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 282,420,475 42,164,267 284,820,475 42,522,578

Notes:

(1) On 27 October 2021 and 9 February 2022, the Group entered into various facility agreements with syndicates of lenders for
a total aggregate amount of U.S.$1.65 billion.

(2) On 27 September 2021, the Group completed the issue of HKD775 million 1.07 per cent. fixed-rate bonds due 2024.

(3) The total debt equals to the sum of borrowings and bonds payable.

(4) Total capitalisation represents total debt and total equity.

(5) Based on the exchange rate of RMB6.6981 to U.S.$1.00.

Except as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material adverse change in the total
capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group on a consolidated basis since 30 June 2022.